ORDINANCE NO. 2022-03

AMENDING ORDINANCE 2014-01 WHICH CREATED A DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES AND COMMUNITY ACTIVITIES ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2008-05 was adopted May 12, 2008 and established the New Providence Department of Community Activities, the position of Community Activities Director, and a Community Activities Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2011-03 was adopted February 14, 2011 to amend Ordinance 2008-05 regarding appointment of members of the Community Activities Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 2014-01 was adopted May 10, 2014 which purported to establish the New Providence Department of Community Activities, create the position of Community Activities Director, and create a Community Activities Advisory Board, despite the existence of such Department, Director and Board; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Community Activities and the Community Activities Director have continued to oversee the Recreation Department and Senior Programming for the Borough; and

WHEREAS, the function of the Community Activities Advisory Board is being performed by the Department of Community Activities and the Community Activities Director;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of New Providence, County of Union, State of New Jersey that Ordinance 2014-01 shall be and is hereby amended to delete reference to paragraph 3(a) to consultation with the Community Activities Advisory Board and to delete paragraph 7 of said Ordinance titled "Community Activities Advisory Board."

The Ordinance shall become effective immediately after publication in accordance with New Jersey law.

Introduction: Public Hearing: Adopted:	March 8, 2022 March 29, 2022 March 29, 2022	
		BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE COUNTY OF UNION STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Attest:		OTATE OF THE WOLLDER
		Allen Morgan, Mayor

Wendi B. Barry, Borough Clerk